October 8, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 259

ORDINANCE	NO.	1603-X	

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTABLISHING \$47,875 FUNDING FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STUDY COMMISSION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$43,100 is hereby transferred from General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the Economic Development Study Commission (530.70) to provide the City's share of funding for consultant services to the Economic Development Study Commission.

Section 2. That \$4,775, available from the Greater Charlotte Chamber of Commerce, is hereby appropriated to the Economic Development Study Commission (530.70).

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of October, 1984, the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 259

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

260

October 8, 1984 Ordinance Book 33 - Page 260

ORDINANCE NO.	1604-X	
---------------	--------	--

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS COMPLETED ON THE SUGAR CREEK INTERCEPTOR SEWER LINE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$72,350.44 is hereby transferred from Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071; 633.20 - Sewer Collection System Construction in 1980 Annexation Areas to Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071; 636.45 - Emergency Repairs to the Sugar Creek Interceptor, for emergency repairs completed by three contractors on a sewer line about one-half mile north of Sharon Road West.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Hulerfill ... City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of October, 1984, the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 33, at Page 260.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk